parison to the previous year due to foreign exchange gains on the valuation of monetary items.

Interpretation of the results of the sub-segment “Up-Market”

External sales revenues increased in the reporting period by EUR 10,017,102.00 (47.2%) which is principally due to the contribution

to results by Hotel Amber Baltic (acquired on 31 December 2005), Hotel Angelo Praha (from June 2006) and Hotel Dream Castle Paris

(from June 2006).

The Hotel Sobieski, which had been acquired on 1 November 2006, also contributes for a period of two months. Additionally, the Hotel

Diplomat contributed only at a 30% share in the period from 1 January 2005 to 11 November 2005 (and 100% from 11 November

2005) whilst it contributed to the Group’s income at a 100% share for the whole reporting period.

Conversely, the results of the previous financial year contain the results for nine months of Hotel Andel’s Praha, which was sold in 2005.

The following table presents the pro forma results of the sub-segment for 2005 reflecting the changes in the scope of consolidation.

Unaudited; Unaudited; Unaudited; Unaudited; Unaudited;

2005 New to Sold in In 2005 Pro forma

in EUR as in 2005 segment 2005 30% share Now 100% 2005 2006

Revenues 21,236,210 11,054,896 (8,718,199) (3,266,863) 10,889,543 31,195,587 31,253,312

Expenses for materials

and services (7,784,773) (4,224,770) 2,001,994 725,720 (2,419,067) (11,700,896) (10,629,776)

Personnel expenses (2,249,392) (2,813,376) 1,597,381 646,756 (2,155,854) (4,974,484) (6,646,227)

GOP 11,202,045 4,016,751 (5,118,824) (1,894,386) 6,314,622 14,520,207 13,977,309

Management fee (1,903,864) (682,106) 832,002 172,342 (574,475) (2,156,101) (2,150,734)

Property costs (472,400) (447,898) (19,776) 9,066 (30,220) (961,228) (891,471)

Net operating profit 8,825,781 2,886,747 (4,306,599) (1,712,978) 5,709,927 11,402,878 10,935,105

The comparison of the current year with the pro forma comparative amounts for the previous year (adjusted for changes in the scope of

consolidation) shows that the profit contribution from Andel’s Hotel (for nine months) which is missing in 2006 could only be partially

offset by the new hotels included in the Group (Angelo Prague and Dream Castle contribute only from June 2006). Furthermore, the

Hotel Dvořák was closed in the reporting period for two months due to renovation.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS

 GB2006 anhang 5c E_2304  23.04.2007  16:31 Uhr  Seite 68

Annual Repor t 2006 69